
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 October 2019 

Time: 5.30 pm  

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Election of Chair and Vice Chair   

2    Apologies   

3    Declarations of Interest   

4    Terms of Reference  (PAGES 3 - 4) 

 To note the Terms of Reference. 

5    Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Issues & Options 
Consultation  

(PAGES 5 - 
526) 

 

 i. Overview of Greater Cambridge Local Plan 
ii. Governance   
iii. Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Lessons learned and good 

practice review 
iv. Statement of Consultation: Report of workshops 

summer/autumn 2019 
v. Issues & Options consultation format and draft text 
vi. Supporting evidence 
vii.  Statement of Consultation: Local Plan Participation and 

Communication Strategy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs Thornburrow, Sargeant and Bick,  

Cambridgeshire County Council: Cllr Wotherspoon,   

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Hawkins, Van de Weyer 
and Bygott,  

 
Public Attendance 
You are welcome to attend this meeting as an observer, although it will be 
necessary to ask you to leave the room during the discussion of matters which are 
described as confidential. 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Joint Local Planning Advisory Group 
Terms of Reference 

Outline 

The Group is non decision-making and will offer a steer at Member level for the 

development of land use plans, integrated with transport strategy. It will meet in 

public. The group will facilita
[...]
mined each year on the 

anniversary of the first meeting. 

Winding Up of the Group 

The Group will be wound up by any one of the following means: 

(a) five years from today’s date; 
 
(b) adoption of the Greater Cambridge Local Plan by the authorities, with no other 
Development Plan Documents still in preparation; 
 
(c) on withdrawal from the Advisory Group by one of Cambridge City Council or 
South Cambridgeshire District Council; or 
 
(d) on a simple majority vote by Members of the Advisory Group. 
 
 
 
19/8/19 

Page 4



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (JLPAG) 

 Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

 

Item 
 

Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Issues & Options consultation 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report seeks comments on the proposed content of, and the consultation 
and engagement plan for, the first formal round of consultation for the Greater 
Cambridge Local Plan, known as the Issues & Options consultation. This forms 
part of the early stages in preparing the next Local Plan for the area, being 
prepared jointly by Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council. 
  

1.2 To provide a full context for this discussion, the report sets out: 

 an overview of the Local Plan process 

 the member governance process ahead of the Issues & Options consultation 

 the findings of a Lessons Learned and Good Practice review of the adopted 
local plans 

 conclusions of initial stakeholder engagement workshops for the Local Plan 

 the draft Issues & Options for consultation  

 supporting documents 

 the proposed consultation and engagement plan for the Issues & Options 
consultation 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (JLPAG) is recommended to: 

To: Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (JLPAG) 

Report by:  

Stephen Kelly, Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development 

Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire  

Tel: 01223 - 457009  Email: stephen.kelly@scambs.gov.uk 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

 
1. Note the Lessons Learned and Good Practice review (Appendix A) 

 
2. Note the Statement of Consultation (Appendix B); and 

3. Recommend to the respective council’s decision-making processes 
that they should agree to consult on the Local Plan Issues & Options 
report text (at Appendix E) and supporting documents (at Appendices 
A, B, F, G and H). 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1 Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council are 
committed to preparing a joint Greater Cambridge Local Plan, starting in 2019 
with an Issues & Options consultation. The Issues & Options consultation is part 
of the first stage towards preparing the new Local Plan, but is not the actual 
plan. 

  
3.2 JLPAG members are invited to note the outcomes of early engagement to 

inform the Issues & Options consultation, and to comment on the draft 
consultation text and proposed consultation activities. Recommendations from 
JLPAG will be communicated to each council’s separate democratic processes 
for discussion and formal agreement. 

 

4. Background: overview of Greater Cambridge Local 
Plan 

 
4.1 Through the City Deal with Government in June 2014, Cambridge City Council 

and South Cambridgeshire District Council committed to develop a joint Local 
Plan for the Greater Cambridge area.  
 

4.2 Both councils adopted their current Local Plans in 2018. Both plans include a 
shared policy commitment to produce a joint Local Plan via an early review of 
those plans, in particular to update the assessment of housing needs, review the 
progress of delivering planned developments (in particular the new settlements 
at Waterbeach and Bourn Airfield), and consider the needs of caravan dwellers 
and government changes to the approach to planning for Gypsies and 
Travellers.  
 

Local Plan outline process 
4.3 The adopted Local Plans set out that production of the new Greater Cambridge 

Local Plan wil
[...]
der delegation approved at Cambridge Planning & Transport 
Scrutiny Committee, Cambridge Executive Councillor for Planning 
Policy & Open Spaces confirms minor amendments arising through 
South Cambridgeshire democratic processes, or confirms more major 
amendments via an out of cycle decision in consultation with Chair and 
Spokes, to provide final agreement from a Cambridge perspective. 
 

e. 25th November – Issues & Options consultation starts:  
Subject to agreement via processes set out above. If agreement were 
not reached by both Councils, consideration would need to be given to 
next steps and further consideration through the democratic process. 
 

  

Page 8



 Report page no. 5       Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

6. Local Plan early engagement 
 

6.1 The plan making process does not start with the issues and options 
consultation. An independent Lessons Learned and Good Practice review has 
been carried out, engaging with key stakeholders via structured discussions 
looking back at the previous Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans 
in terms of processes and outcomes. In addition, in July and September 2019, 
Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service held eight Local Plan workshops 
across both districts of South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge. 

 
6.2 Both of these processes have informed the development of the draft issues and 

options report, and the communications plan. This report now explains each of 
these in more detail.  

 

7. Lessons Learned and Good Practice review (Appendix 
A) 

 
7.1 To support a reflective approach to the new Local Plan, an independent local 

planning expert was commissioned to undertake a Lessons Learned and Good 
Practice review. This involved engaging with key stakeholders via structured 
discussions to look back at the previous Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 
Local Plans in terms of processes and outcomes. It also included considering 
examples of good practice nationally, to understand in which areas, and how, 
improvements might be made to the approach to plan-making, consistent with 
current national planning policy.  

 
7.2 The Lessons Learned and Good Practice review forms Appendix A to this 

report. The report author, John Williamson, will make a short presentation to 
JLPAG on the process of the review and his findings.  

 
7.3 The headline findings of the Lessons Learned report, representing areas of 

broad consensus among those who contributed, are listed below: 

 the extent and type of stakeholder engagement before public consultation is 
important, particularly as this can have a positive bearing on defining the key 
issues and options for the plan;  

 the length of the plan and the extent of supporting evidence should be kept 
proportionate, including through a rigorous review of plan policies;  

 the plan’s policy content should include a central focus on climate change 
and biodiversity, while travellers’ accommodation needs remains a 
challenging issue to address;  

 ensuring effective information management and co-ordination of evidence 
production and presentation, particularly given increased organisational 
complexity; and 

 the examination, where it is important to attempt to reduce the number of 
objections through a clearer approach to on-going engagement with 

Page 9



 Report page no. 6       Agenda page no. 

 

 

stakeholders, and a proactive and assertive approach should be taken 
through early engagement with the Planning Inspectorate.  

 
7.4 While some of the report’s findings relate to later stages in the plan process, the 

early stakeholder workshops and Issues & Options report discussed below 
respond to the first and third bullets identified above, and a review of existing 
plan policies has been started. Further reflection on the Lessons Learned report 
findings will be required as the plan progresses.  

 

8. Statement of Consultation: Report on Local Plan 
Workshops, Summer / Autumn 2019 
 

8.1 In July and Septem
[...]

obliged to implement, and also major sites within the Local Plan area that 
will be built out into the new Local Plan period. 

 
11.6 Drawing on the Participation and Communication Strategy principles, the 

activities proposed to be included within the Issues & Options consultation are 
set out in the Statement of Consultation (included at Chapter 6 of the Statement 
of Consultation). JLPAG members are invited to comment on these proposed 
principles and activities. 

  

Page 15



 Report page no. 12       Agenda page no. 

 

 

12 Options 
12.1 JLPAG members may decide to: 

 
1. Recommend to the respective Local Planning Authorities that they 

should agree to issue the Local Plan Issues & Options documents, 
incorporating amendments agreed in discussion at JLPAG; 

2. Recommend to the respective Local Planning Authorities that they 
should agree to issue the Local Plan Issues & Options documents, 
without any amendments; or 

3. Recommend to the respective Local Planning Authorities that they 
should not agree to issue the Local Plan Issues & Options documents. 

 

13 Implications 

a) Financial Implications 
Currently anticipated to be within current budgets. This will be kept under 
review alongside other work priorities. 

b) Staffing Implications 
Currently anticipated to be delivered within our existing budgets. This will 
be kept under review alongside other work priorities. 

  
c) Equality and Poverty Implications 

The plan provides an opportunity to address aspects of equality and 
poverty that can be influenced by the physical environment. The Local 
Plan will require an Equalities Assessment to be undertaken as part of its 
preparation. 

  
d) Environmental Implications 

The plan provides an opportunity to address the aspects of the 
environment that can be influenced by the planning system. These 
aspects will be considered by a range of evidence including via a 
Sustainability Appraisal.  

e) Procurement Implications 
A large number of evi
[...]
perience and lessons referred to by 

stakeholders engaged in this project.   

Other aspects of good plan-making can be found in topic-based practical guides 

published by the Town and Country Planning Association. 

Page 23



The Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Lessons Learned and Good Practice 

     
Cambridge Planning Services 

  6                                                                              STRATEGIC AND LOCAL TOWN PLANNING 
 

The report of the Local Plans Expert Group to government provides guidance on 

proportionate approaches to Local Plan evidence and the style and content of plans. 

The most positive experiences of joint planning on a scale and geography not 

dissimilar to that of Greater Cambridge can be found in the joint plans for Central 

Lincolnshire and Greater Norwich.  Both of these groupings of three authorities have 

adopted and are now reviewing statutory joint plans.  As such, both areas may have 

valuable experience and lessons to share. 

Finally, the award-winning approach to stakeholder and public engagement in plan-

making in the Lake District National Park, and the work of the Leeds Climate 

Commission provide examples of effective practice covering two topics that were 

highlighted by stakeholders as being of particular significance.   

 

Conclusions 

One of reason for scrutinising the last round of plan-making is to gain a better 

understanding of why the process lasted seven years, with more than half of this 

taken up by the post-submission examination stage.  Some stakeholders suggested 

that this is largely down to the approach of the Inspectors who examined the plans, 

while others point to the nature of the strategy, the extent of objections and the 

weight of supporting evidence. 

 

An important question for the authorities this time around is, despite the timetabling 

pressures already in place, could investment of more time at the front end of the 

overall plan process reap some benefits 
[...]
2/Local-plans-report-to-governement.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/813180/Local_Plan_examinations_letter_to_the_Chief_Executive_of_the_Planning_Inspectorate.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/813180/Local_Plan_examinations_letter_to_the_Chief_Executive_of_the_Planning_Inspectorate.pdf


The Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Lessons Learned and Good Practice 

     
Cambridge Planning Services 

  37                                                                              STRATEGIC AND LOCAL TOWN PLANNING 
 

3.3 Examples of Good Practice in Plan-Making 

The profile of joint planning nationally is currently focused on sub-regional, strategic 

scale plans, typically involving four or more local authorities working together.  These 

are vehicles for addressing geographies and issues that in the past would have been 

dealt with through statutory strategic plans (structure plans and the sub-regional 

chapters of regional spatial strategies).  Current examples include joint plans in the 

West of England (four authorities focused on Greater Bristol), south Essex (six 

authorities in the Essex Thames Gateway) and south-west Hertfordshire (five 

authorities). 

Some groups of authorities are working on non-statutory spatial strategies to provide 

high-level guidance for the preparation of Local Plans.  However, the particular 

examples referred to above all involve statutory joint plans and, therefore, in terms of 

the preparation process and the need to address some issues at a larger than single 

plan scale, they bear some similarities to the joint Greater Cambridge Plan.  

However, there are good reasons why these joint plans do not represent examples 

of effective practice that provide useful lessons for Greater Cambridge. 

Firstly, the scale and ambition of these plans has often led to a lack of visible 

progress and outpu
[...]
fore, find it helpful to compare experiences and consider if 

there are lessons to take from preparation of either or both plans.  This could include 

speaking to officers involved in the preparation of the plans. 

As noted, the scope of this project does not allow for a wide-ranging examination of 

possible good practice in terms of individual topics in Local Plans.  Indeed, the lack 

of any obvious recommendations of good practice from practitioners, professional 

bodies and government means that this would involve a wide-ranging search. 

There are, however, a couple of examples that are worth examining because they 
have a bearing on significant issues raised by stakeholders for this project.  The first 
concerns the recent RTPI award-winning project undertaken by the Lake District 
National Park Authority, Attracting a high level of participation for the Lake District 
National Park local plan consultation12.  The award stemmed from the extent of 

 
10 Central Lincolnshire Local Plan: https://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/local-plan/ 
11 Greater Norwich Local Plan: http://www.greaternorwichgrowth.org.uk/planning/greater-norwich-local-plan/ 
12 Lake District National Park Authority: https://www.lakedistrict.gov.uk/planning/local-plan-review/local-plan-
past-consultation 

Page 56

https://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/local-plan/
http://www.greaternorwichgrowth.org.uk/planning/greater-norwich-local-plan/
https://www.lakedistrict.gov.uk/planning/local-plan-review/local-plan-past-consultation
https://www.lakedistrict.gov.uk/planning/local-plan-review/local-plan-past-consultation


The Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Lessons Learned and Good Practice 

     
Cambridge Planning Services 

  39                                                                              STRATEGIC AND LOCAL TOWN PLANNING 
 

engagement on the issues to inform the plan.  The lessons learned include the need 
to invest time in engagement before formal cons
[...]
n provide examples of 

effective practice covering two topics that were highlighted by stakeholders as being 

of particular significance for the Greater Cambridge Local Plan.   

  

Page 58



The Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Lessons Learned and Good Practice 

     
Cambridge Planning Services 

  41                                                                              STRATEGIC AND LOCAL TOWN PLANNING 
 

4. Conclusions 

This qualitative research project has provided a range of stakeholders’ views on their 

experience of recent plan-making in Greater Cambridge.  It has also examined good 

practice, such as it exists, in national plan-making guidance and practical examples 

of joint planning elsewhere in England. 

All stakeholders participating in the project acknowledge the challenges of producing 

the now adopted plans, not least because of the extent of development pressures 

and public scrutiny; and all have identified strengths and challenges where lessons 

can be learned for the preparation and content of the new joint Greater Cambridge 

Local Plan. 

It is inevitable in a project of this type that some views will be specific to a 

stakeholder’s role and interests and, therefore, are not more widely representative.  

However, it has been possible to identify a number of areas where there is some 

broad consensus amongst stakeholders, which is also borne out by comments from 

the recent stakeholder workshops.  It is these areas which, it is suggested, should be 

the main point of focus for the authorities in considering the lessons learned from the 

last round of plan-making and the implications for the Greater Cambridge Local Plan. 

These areas include:  

• the extent and type of stakeholder engagement before public consultation, 

particularly as this can have a positive bearing on defining the key issues and 

options for the plan;  

• the length of the plan and the extent of supporting evidence, which should be 

kept proportio
[...]
its

(Ramsar, SPA)

© Natural England copyright 2019. Contains OS data © Crown Copyright and database right 2019 CB:CB EB:Bean_C LUC APNDX3_10860_Roads_r0_A3L  20/09/2019

Map Scale @A3:  1:280,000

E
Source: NE, OS

South Cambridgeshire
South Cambridgeshire 15km 
Buffer 
Cambridge City
Strategic Roads
Special Areas of Conservation
Special Protection Areas
Ramsar Sites

HRA Greater Cambridge 
Local Plan and North East
Cambridge Area Action Plan

Appendix 3: Strategic roads within
Greater Cambridge

0 10 20
km

P
age 526


	Agenda
	4 Terms of Reference
	5 Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Issues & Options Consultation
	Appendix A - Lessons Learned and Good Practice - Final Report (Sept 2019)
	Appendix B - Statement of Consultation
	Appendix C - Issues & Options website ‘wire-frame’
	Appendix D - Issues & Options print document example layout -red
	Appendix E - GCLP Issues and Options LPAG
	Appendix F (part 1) - SA Scoping NTS
	Appendix F (part 2) - SA Scoping Full Report-red
	Appendix G (part 1)- SA Issues and Options NTS
	Appendix G (part 2) - SA Issues and Options Full Report
	Appendix H - Habitats Regulations Scoping Report






Minutes of the meeting

Joint Local Planning Advisory GroupJLPAG/1

Tuesday, 1 October 2019

JOINT LOCAL PLANNING ADVISORY GROUP
1 October 2019
5.30 - 9.00 pm
Present: Councillors Hawkins (Vice-Chair), Bygott, Thornburrow (Chair),
Sargeant, Bick and Wotherspoon
Officers Present:
Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development: Stephen Kelly
Assistant Director, Planning: Paul Frainer
Planning Policy Manager (Interim): Philip Bylo
Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport): Jonathan Dixon
Principal Planning Policy Officer (Strategy): Stuart Morris
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe
Others Present:
External Planning Consultant: John Williamson
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

19/1/JLPAG

Election of Chair and Vice Chair

The Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development took the chair
whilst the Advisory Group elected a Chair.
Councillor Sargeant proposed, and Councillor Hawkins seconded, the
nomination of Councillor Thornburrow as Chair.
Resolved unanimously that Councillor Thornburrow be Chair for the ensuing
year.
Councillor Thornburrow assumed the chair from the Joint Director for Planning
and Economic Development at this point.
Councillor Sargeant proposed, and Councillor Bygott seconded,
nomination of Councillor Hawkins as Vice-Chair.

the

Resolved unanimously that Councillor Hawkins be Vice-Chair for the ensuing
year.

1

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group
Tuesday, 1 October 2019

JLPAG/2

*Committee Managers note: It has been agreed that South Cambridgeshire
District Council’s Democratic Services will take over the administration of Joint
Local Planning Advisory Group in the new municipal year 2020/21. Therefore it
would be favourable for the election of Chair and Vice Chair to run to the end
of the municipal year 2019/20.
19/2/JLPAG

Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Van de Weyer.
19/3/JLPAG

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.
19/4/JLPAG

Terms of Reference

The terms of Reference was noted.
19/5/JLPAG
Consultation

Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Issues & Options

Members were presented with the Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Issues and
Options consultation; the report sought comments on the proposed content of,
and the consultation for the Greater Cambridge Local plan, known as the
Issues & Options consultation, preparing the next Joint Local Plan by
Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council.
The report referred to the following:
• An overview of the Local Plan process.
• The member governance process ahead of the Issues & options
consultation.
• The findings of a Lessons Learned and Good Practice review of the
adopted local plans.
• Statement of Consultation.
• The draft Issues & Options text for consultation and supporting
documents.
• The proposed consultation and engagement plan for the Issues &
Options consultation.

2

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group
Tuesday, 1 October 2019

JLPAG/3

Proposed recommendations and suggested revision would be shared with
each local authority’s separate democratic processes for discussion and formal
agreement of the consultation documents.
Following a presentation on the review of the local plan process and the
lessons learnt, Members said the following:
i. Disappointed to note no one from South Cambridgeshire District
Council’s (SCDC) previous administration who had been invited for
interview had been able to take part (Annexe A, p61 agenda pack).
ii. It had been a false economy to undertake the green belt assessment inhouse.
iii. Inexcusable for Cambridgeshire County Council not to have the
Cambridge Sub-Regional Model ready to undertake scenario testing at
an early stage in the process; the transport model was then seen as an
afterthought.
iv. The Local Plans were too long; a shorter plan could have been produced
with reference to the National Planning Policy Framework supplying
many of the development management policy content.
v. The SCDC site selection had been left to the end of the process,
resulting in consultation responses suggesting that new settlements were
the preferred choice rather than expansion of existing villages.
vi. There had been insufficient Member buy-in across all political parties at
SCDC.
vii. SCDC Members had not felt engaged in the process of the last Local
Plan.
viii. Asked why Leeds Climate Commission and the work of the Lake District
National Park Authority had been highlighted as being of particular
significance for the Greater Cambridge Local Plan.
ix. Queried if suggestions from members of the public that strengthen the
Plan could be included in the forthcoming joint Local Plan
x. Asked if it had been identified how to improve engagement with those
individuals / groups who had not responded to consultations in the past.
xi. Would be good to have read examples on those local authorities who
had not been successful in producing a joint plan; lessons could be
learnt not just from examples of good practice.
xii. Questioned what was needed to ensure that the Greater Cambridge
Local Plan was treated as a single plan.
xiii. Enquired if the subject of transparency had been referenced in the
interviews regarding lessons learnt and how it could be addressed with
the Greater Cambridge Local Plan.

3

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group
Tuesday, 1 October 2019

JLPAG/4

In response the external planning consultant and Joint Director for Planning
and Economic Development said the following:
i. The Leeds Climate Commission provided a good example of a strategy
that had been developed within the city.
ii. The Lake District National Park Local Plan consultation had
demonstrated effective engagement with the community through a range
of different of methods. A record number of responses had been
received.
iii. The consultation process should include open questions to allow
significant flexibility for responses. At later stages in the process,
respondents’ comments and how these had been considered within the
plan would be shared.
iv. The Town and County Planning Association provided examples of good
practice of stakeholder engagement; referred back to the Lake District
National Park Local Plan as an example of good practice.
v. The Lake District National Park Local Plan document was easily
readable and therefore accessible; the questions which had been put
forward were understandable.
vi. The West of England (four authorities focused on Greater Bristol) had
been referenced in the report as an example of a joint plan which had
failed.
vii. Believed the current local plan system was not designed for more than a
few local authorities to work together on a joint local plan; possibly it
could be too challenging politically.
viii. The subject of transparency had not been a significant issue raised from
lessons learnt; it was always good practice not to ask closed questions
as part of the consultation and encourage open discussion.
ix. Moving forward officers would test Members with difficult questions
which would be politically challenging and problematic to answer but this
would test the strategy of the plan.
x. The matter of clarity was important and the communication process had
to be good and consistent.
The Planning Policy Manager gave an introduction on the stakeholder
workshops undertaken ahead of the issues and options stage (p89 of the
agenda pack). Issues raised within the workshops revolved around the
following seven themes:
i. Climate Change
ii. Biodiversity
iii. Wellbeing and equality.
iv. Quality places

4

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group
Tuesday, 1 October 2019

v.
vi.
vii.

JLPAG/5

Jobs
Infrastructure
Housing

In response to the presentation on consultation, Members said the following:
i. Noted a low turnout of those individuals representing Residents’
Associations who had attended the workshops; usually these groups
were highly engaged so it was important to get the message right.
ii. Vital to ensure the consultation was inclusive to a wider range of
individuals.
iii. Acknowledged it was difficult to get people who were experiencing
housing need to the workshops. But it was imperative that they were
given an opportunity to voice their opinion which was something that
officers needed to consider on how this could be achieved.
iv. Enquired to what extent it would be possible to hand down control of
development at village level; how could those living in a village become
more engaged and not overwhelmed with the detail at regional level?
v. There were villages in South Cambridge whose residents recognised the
need for development.
vi. Needed to enquire with various communities what events could
accommodate workshops with officers going out into the community.
vii. Recommended to speak with the City Council’s Community Funding &
Development Manager who could advise on engagement with a broad
spectrum of community groups.
viii. Had to figure out how the consultation process would reach the residents
in Cambridge City and those in rural areas; should they be treated
differently?
ix. Important to be clear how the Greater Cambridge Local Plan would
impact on people’s daily lives.
x. The plan was for the future, therefore it was important to engage with
younger people.
In response the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development and
Assistant Director made the following statements:
i. Recognised that communication was a key factor throughout the
entire process and different approaches were being considered.
ii. In conjunction with the workshops and various social media
platforms, pop-up events would be taken to locations such as
schools, community centres, and resident and housing associations.

5

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group
Tuesday, 1 October 2019

iii.

iv.
v.
vi.

vii.
viii.

ix.

JLPAG/6

Members and staff would be asked to identify places and events
where the pop up events could take place throughout December and
January.
Part of being able to engage effectively was to ensure simple
accessible dialogue which did not intimidate the reader.
Currently in the process of recruiting a communications officer to
work on event management, logistics and communication.
A SCDC and City Council officer group had been set up with officers
from various disciplines to offer suggestions and advice throughout
the consultation process. When the County Council had switched
over to Office 365 this could then be opened up to the County
Officers.
Acknowledged that it did not always have to be planning officers who
should attend the pop up events.
The Greater Cambridge Local Plan would be a digital first plan which
would enable the consultation to be easily accessible to a wide
demographic.
A more structured approach was being taken with the communication
strategy to deliver a consistent message throughout the process.

The Principal Planning Policy Officer provided a brief presentation on the
issues and options draft document (Appendix E)
Members were asked to consider in general the headline themes,
presentation, and content of the document. All individuals’ comments that
Members had on the draft issues and options text should be sent to the
Officers directly.
Members made the following comments:
i. Officers should recognise that the internet was not accessible to all.
ii. Structure of the document should be reviewed, taking into
consideration its web and print forms, in order to attract and
maintain the attention of readers.
iii. The web version should be headline grabbing; the user could
choose which menu was relevant to them.
iv. With regards to the big themes, there were potential conflicts
between these themes which needed spelling out more clearly.
v. There should be an explicit explanation of why no growth was not an
option, with reference to existing council commitments and
government policy requirements.

6

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group
Tuesday, 1 October 2019

vi.
vii.
viii.

ix.

x.

xi.

JLPAG/7

Spatial choices were a technical phrase and should be explained
more fully.
The document needed to be accessible; the language less technical
and more inclusive so that it was engaging to the reader.
Further work was required on the questions included within the
document, not all were open questions; blank boxes should also be
used to encourage people’s own views. This should be consistent
throughout.
Quantitative prioritising questions: for all themes these should be
brought together as prioritisation of themes (top priority/high
priority/low priority).
Question 32 regarding spatial choices should be reviewed to allow
those responding to provide answers involving a blend of options or
percentage preference.
Questioned if the document had to be so long; was all the
information necessary.

The Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development thanked the
Advisory Group for their comments and explained that it was likely the number
of responses to the consultation would be in the thousands. Therefore there
had to be a balance that would allow comments and a form of quantitative
distinction between what people had said in their narrative and what they had
said when forced to make a choice. This would help provide feedback to
Members and draft the spatial strategy.
The following points were then noted:
i. Further work was required on the text of the Issues and Options
document and on the questions included within it.
ii. A further iteration of the document should be subject to additional
appropriate scrutiny, ahead of the public consultation.
iii. The Cambridge City’s Planning & Transport Scrutiny Committee
scheduled for 14 October should be postponed to allow any changes of
the document to be made arising from JLPAG’s discussion. This would
allow the Cambridge City’s Scrutiny Committee to consider an evolved
version of the document.
iv. In addition to this, if further changes were required to the documents
after the respective scrutiny meetings, a meeting of the JLPAG could be
scheduled for editorial purposes.
v. Consultation on the Local Plan Issues & Options stage should begin in
January 2020, not at the start of the Christmas period.

7

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group
Tuesday, 1 October 2019

vi.

JLPAG/8

The consultation period should include a reasonable amount of time
within the university term, as many members of the Cambridge
community work to this calendar.

The Joint Local Planning Advisory Group
Resolved unanimously to:
i. Note the Lessons Learned and Good Practice review (Appendix A)
ii. Note the Statement of Consultation (Appendix B); and
iii. Recommend to the respective council’s decision-making processes that
they should agree to consult on the Local Plan Issues & Options
report text (at Appendix E) and supporting documents (at Appendices
A, B, F, G and H), subject to incorporating the changes contained in
the separate advice from JLPAG note to be provided.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR

8

